INDIAN
NOTICES TO MARINERS
EDITION NO. 14 DATED 16 JUL 2013
(CONTAINS NOTICES 144 TO 152)
REACH US 24 x 7
msis-inho-navy@nic.in +91-135-2748373
National Hydrographic Office

Source Data on Charts. All Indian charts contain specific information on their source of hydrographic data. In areas
where the source data is very old, incomplete and less reliable, the mariner must use such charts with prudence. Mariner
should always use the largest scale charts available for the area. Apart from being the most detailed, the larger scale charts
are usually corrected first. Hydrographic information may be sparse on small scale charts. On such charts, a charted shoal
may be in error as regards position, least depth and extent. Uncharted dangers may also exist, particularly in areas away
from well-established routes. Mariners must exercise due caution.
Further Guidance. The Mariner’s Hand Book (NP 100) gives full explanation on the use of charts and the type of
information contained on charts. In their own interest, all users of charts should refer to it.
V
NEWLY PUBLISHED INDIAN CHARTS, ENCs AND PUBLICATION
1. The new Indian Chart that is available for mariners in the market are as follows:-
NIL
2. The new Indian Electronic Navigational Charts that are available for mariners in the market are as follows:-
ENC Cell Name Chart No. Title Issue Date
IN2263CC 263 CAPE COMORIN TO COLOMBO 04-06-2013
IN62103G 2103 DIGHI PORT 20-05-2013
IN52510B 2510 BEIRA PORT 03-06-2013
IN62510P 2510 PONGOE WHARF 03-06-2013
IN52511A 2511 APPROACHES TO BEIRA PORT 03-06-2013
IN53031A 3031 BALESHWAR ROADS 17-05-2013
IN53033K 3033 KARAIKAL  ANCHORAGE 01-07-2013
IN53038A 3038 APPROACHES TO DHAMRA PORT 02-07-2013
IN62065A 2065 PORT DABHOL 02-07-2013
N52505A 2505 APPROACHES TO MATHURIN HARBOUR 13-05-2013
IN52512A 2512 AGALEGA ISLAND 01-07-2013
3. The new Edition Indian Electronic Navigational Charts that are available for mariners in the market are as
follows:-
ENC Cell Name Chart No. Title Publication Date
IN121MTM 21 MUSCAT TO MUMBAI 04-06-2013
IN122BCC 22 BOMBAY TO CAPE COMORIN 04-06-2013
IN3208GK 208 GULF OF KHAMBHAT (CAMBAY) 04-06-2013
IN3215BB 215 BETUL TO BELEKERI 04-06-2013
IN3217KK 217 COONDAPOOR TO KASARAGOD 04-06-2013
IN3219LT 219 TELLICHERRY TO TANUR NAGARAM 04-06-2013
IN3220TM 220 TANUR NAGARAM TO MANAKKUDAM 04-06-2013
IN3222QK 222 QUILON TO KOLACHEL 17-06-2013
IN3223KM 223 KOLACHEL TO MANAPPAD 04-06-2013
IN42068K 2068 GULF OF KACHCHH DEEP WATER ROUTE 05-06-2013
VI
4. The Indian Electronic Navigational Charts that are permanently withdrawn are as follows:-
ENC Cell No Chart No. Title Issue Date
IN3263CC 263 CAPE COMORIN TO COLOMBO 14-10-2004
IN62103G 2103 DIGHI PORT 26-07-2011
IN53031B 3031 BALESHWAR ROADS 19-05-2011
IN53033C 3033 KARAIKAL  ANCHORAGE 13-05-2010
IN62065D 2065 PORT DABHOL 23-12-2009
IN63033C 3033 KARAIKAL PORT 13-05-2010
IN121MTM 21 MUSCAT TO MUMBAI 31-07-2005
IN122BCC 22 BOMBAY TO CAPE COMORIN 14-10-2004
IN3208GK 208 GULF OF KHAMBHAT (CAMBAY) 03-01-2007
IN3215BB 215 BETUL TO BELEKERI 14-10-2004